

Case No. 21-3794

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

RACHAEL DANKER, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF COUNCIL BLUFFS, IOWA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Southern District of Iowa
Western Division

Honorable John A. Jarvey
(1:20-CV-00016-JAJ)

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Gene Summerlin – NE #19611
David A. Lopez – NE #24947
Amanda L. Wall – NE #26872
Sydney Hayes – NE #27051
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
13330 California Street, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68154
(402) 964-5000 Telephone
(402) 964-5050 Facsimile

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

 I. FACTS..... 9

 A. The Plaintiff Dog Owners’ Evidence of Irrationality 9

 B. Council Bluffs’ Expert Opinions..... 12

 C. The Pit Bull Ban 15

 II. PROCDEDURAL HISTORY 16

 A. Suit Challenging the Pit Bull Ban 16

 B. Motion for Summary Judgment 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 18

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS
 AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS..... 19

 A. Rational Basis Review Standard..... 21

 B. The Plaintiff Dog Owners’ Evidence Created a Genuine Issue of
 Material Fact on the Rationality of the Pit Bull Ban 23

 C. The Pit Bull Ban must be Rationally Related to a Legitimate
 Government Purpose at the Time of Enforcement 27

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Bhosale v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Borden's Farm Prod. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934).....	24
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	21
<i>Cottrell v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co., S.I.</i> , 930 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tenn. 2000)	22
<i>Dias v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18, 21, 29, 30
<i>Droll v. City of Keota, Iowa</i> , 2021 WL 7081411 (S.D. Iowa July 30, 2021)	29
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	passim
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	23
<i>Meyers by Walden v. Reagan</i> , 776 F.2d 241 (8th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Miller v. Ackerman</i> , 488 F.2d 920 (8th Cir. 1973).....	26

<i>Odom v. Kaiser</i> , 864 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Minnesota</i> , 612 F.2d 359 (8th Cir. 1980).....	8, 26
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	28
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20, 24
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United Paramedics of Los Angeles v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 936 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	28
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	21
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
28 U.S.C. § 1343	7
28 U.S.C. § 2201	7
28 U.S.C. § 2202	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 16
Council Bluffs Municipal Code § 4.20.112	9
Council Bluffs Municipal Code § 4.20.112(a).....	15

Council Bluffs Municipal Code § 4.20.112(b)(2) 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 32

Other Authorities

The Federal Rational Basis Test - Fact and Fiction,
14 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’y 373 (2016)..... 21

The Rational Basis Test Is Constitutional (and Desirable),
14 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’y 401 (2016)..... 22, 23
